EXILE
by
Danny Brocklehurst
Based on a story by Paul Abbott
July 6th
2010
RED Productions
Abbott Vision/BBC

JANE *
Let’s not complicate it, as you *
said to me Tom, it was about sex, *
nothing more. *
TOM hits her.  And suddenly everything stops. *
JANE appalled and disgusted, slams the door on him.  TOM *
stands there, full of self loathing.   *
EXT. THE NORTH/TOM’S CAR -- DAY11 11 *
TOM driving along A roads.  Eyes just focused straight
ahead, almost trance-like, as if he is scared of where he
is going, what lies ahead of him...
...as we watch the landscape changing slightly.  We move
away from the densely urban and start to witness
countryside, greenery, small towns.
TOM clocks a sign for BACUP.
EXT. BACUP, LANCASHIRE/TOM’S CAR -- NIGHT12 12
Bacup.
TOM’s car slides through the piss-wet streets.  As he
crawls slowly through the town centre he peers out of the
TOM stares, from the car window, at the house. And as we

NANCY (CONT'D)
I had to bully you to come to
your own grandma’s funeral - *
TOM
Because I didn’t wanna see him.
NANCY
What - and now suddenly you do.
(points upstairs)
Well, go on then, you know where
he is, you’d better go and talk
to him -
Exile  - episode one by Danny Brocklehurst      8.
CONTINUED: (2)16 16
(CONTINUED)
She leaves.  TOM necks his drink with palpable fear.
EXT. SAMUEL’S HOUSE -- NIGHT17 17
TOM pads the stairs, nervously.  He walks along the
landing, where - ahead of him - he sees the door to the
study slightly open, he walks towards it.  Then stops.
And we flashback, for the briefest moment to:

TOM is suddenly lost for words.
Exile  - episode one by Danny Brocklehurst      9.
CONTINUED: (3)16 16
(CONTINUED)
TOM
...just gone
TOM just stares at his father.
TOM
(with sadness)
...just gone.
SAMUEL
Wendy!  WENDY.
SAMUEL goes off shouting her again.  TOM can see that his
father has no idea who he is right now.  TOM turns to find
NANCY standing in the doorway, they lock eyes.
INT. SAMUEL’S HOUSE. TOM’S OLD ROOM -- NIGHT18 18
TOM and NANCY head towards Tom’s old room carrying pillows
and freshly laundered bedding.
TOM
You didn’t tell me he had

That is a good day.
She leaves.  We stay with TOM.  All this is far too much
m-0.a7oTOM.  All thisgood days, riaNDe fo053  y put.
TOM passes the office door, which is ajar, and sees his
father sliding a LARGE FILE back into a high shelf.
End flash.
TOM stares at that same office door, he reaches for the
handle and slowly, perhaps nervously, enters.  It’s dark,
illuminated only by street light.  He stands in the
doorway, just staring at the shelves.
He flicks the light on.
He eyes the rows and rows of FILES AND PAPERS.
Flashback: Different night. Younger TOM creeps into the
Engine started, acceleration, away. *
Music kicks in - U2 Ultraviolet... *
EXT. MOTORWAY -- NIGHT25 25 *
...and runs over - *
TOM’s CAR firing along the motorway, he has no idea where *
he’s going.  He just wants out.
His mobile rings.  He checks the display: NANCY.  He
ditches the call.  Guilt-ridden.
EXT. SERVICE STATION -- NIGHT26 26
Deserted service station. TOM exits with a coffee and
paper.  He dodges a late night wagon -
NANCY (V.O.)
(her message plays)

Tom? The days where he doesn’t
wash, doesn’t shave. The days
where he spits his tablets down
the toilet and I have to fish
them out by hand. Or how about
the incontinence days or the days
where he stays in bed and refuses
to move. Then there’s the mood
swings days, the aggression days,
the hallucinations, the
uncontrollable tears and the way
that sometimes you get glimpses,
just glimpses of the old dad and
then it’s gone in an instant...
TOM’s face, makes a decision.
EXT. TOM’S CAR -- NIGHT27 27
TOM driving back towards town.
Exile  - episode one by Danny Brocklehurst      15.
CONTINUED:24 24
(CONTINUED)
NANCY (V.O.)
...so go this time Tom and I
promise you’ll never see him
again. I will let him DIE, I will
put him in the ground and WILL
NOT ring you.
EXT. SAMUEL’S HOUSE -- NIGHT28 28
TOM walks up the path to Samuel’s house.  NANCY opens the
door.  Neither say anything, they don’t need to.
TOM heads inside.
INT. SAMUEL’S HOUSE -- NIGHT29 29
TOM and NANCY sitting with drinks, low music playing.
NANCY
So what happened?
TOM

Where’s it gone?
Exile  - episode one by Danny Brocklehurst      22.
CONTINUED:40 40
(CONTINUED)
TOM
It was on your mum’s house. The
conservatory was on gran’s house.
More confusion.  SAMUEL looks at the chisel in his hand and
suddenly throws it full tilt at the imaginary conservatory.
It SMASHES through the back window.
TOM exhales, startled by the violence of this outburst.
INT. SAMUEL’S HOUSE -- NIGHT42
TOM, as a teenager, peering through the crack in the
Don’t know who sells decent coke
round here, do you?
EXT. BACUP. ALLEY -- NIGHT50 50
Seedy transaction.
TOM digging a TWENTY out of his wallet  He offers the money
to the DEALER YOUTH, who hands him a bag of coke.
But as TOM goes to take it, DEALER YOUTH punches him in the
stomach and legs it with the coke and the cash.
TOM bent double in pain, yells -
TOM
What’s this - rehab!
EXT/INT. THE FRIENDSHIP -- NIGHT51 51
The Friendship pub.  TOM still in pain, enters.  As he does
so, he encounters TWO MEN YELLING INTO EACH OTHER’S FACES.
They’re seconds from extreme violence.
TOM sidesteps them, with a wry look.  He enters.

Domestos.  She had some weird OCD
kind of deal -
TOM
Ironic, given what a dirty cow
she was -
TOM drinks and ponders that.
TOM (CONT'D)
How’s Tara?
MANDY
Fine, married to an accountant,
she lives in Hartlepool.
TOM
Suppose someone has to.
He smiles.  MANDY’s face cracks.  And as we hold the look
between them, we hard cut to:
INT. MANDY’S HOUSE -- NIGHT53 53
TOM and MANDY kissing on the couch of Mandy’s house.  TOM
can’t get into it though, because in his eyeline is a
FAMILY PHOTOGRAPH.  Mandy, with a bloke and two kids.
TOM eyes the bloke’s face,

TOM stares at his father, who isn’t listening.
TOM (CONT'D)
It feels like you caused all this
mess.  Like in some weird,
twisted way, you made all this
happen.  So I’d end up back here,
sitting with you, staring at you -
(heavy pause)
- if I can understand why you
were such a screw up, maybe I can
understand why I am.
Exile  - episode one by Danny Brocklehurst      30.
(CONTINUED)
SAMUEL stops chewing, has that insult penetrated his skull?
No, he opens his mouth and spits the cereal out.
INT. SAMUEL’S HOUSE -- NIGHT57 57 *
TOM helping SAMUEL onto the toilet.
INT. SAMUEL’S HOUSE -- NIGHT58 58
TOM blending food. Preparing Sam’s medication (as per *
Nancy’s instructions). *
INT. SAMUEL’S HOUSE. STUDY -- DAY59 59
SAMUEL in his study doing his ‘where’s Wendy?’ routine

Forty words a minute. *
YOUNG TOM *
What you writing? *
YOUNGER SAMUEL *
Expose.  Someone’s done something *
wrong - we’re telling the world *
all about them... *
He winks.  YOUNG TOM loves that idea, and watches with *
admiration as his father goes back to typing. *
End flashback *
Exile  - episode one by Danny Brocklehurst      31.
CONTINUED:56 56
(CONTINUED)
BACK ON:  TOM standing in that same position, watching his *
Alzheimer’s ridden father.  With heavy heart. *
INT. SAMUEL’S HOUSE -- NIGHT60 60
PHOTO ALBUM - snapshots of the past.  We focus on one
particular image - SAMUEL, his wife Edith, and a younger
TOM and NANCY all huddled together on a hillside posing.
SAMUEL sits in bed, TOM beside him.  He taps the image.

SAMUEL slowly nods, thoughtful. TOM looks back at the faces
before him, a lost innocence.
TOM (CONT'D)
(almost to himself)
What happened to us -
SAMUEL
Bayside Lodge.
TOM
What -
SAMUEL
The hotel. Terrible service. And
they had a bloody great peacock
in the beer garden...
TOM looks at his father, affected by this bizarre
fragmentation of his memory banks.
INT. SAMUEL’S HOUSE. LIVING ROOM -- NIGHT61 61
Back window boarded up from where Samuel smashed it.
TOM sitting alone drinking.  Deep in thought.  He picks up
the phone and dials.   It’s answered by machine.
TOM

Really?
MIKE
Well, someone has to.
They laugh again.  Small awkward pause.
MIKE (CONT'D)
We should have a drink.
TOM
Definitely.
MIKE
No, Tom, not like that - not
someday, maybe, never.  We should
have a drink - proper catch up.
TOM nods, thinking ‘how can I get out of this?’
MIKE (CONT'D)
What you doing tonight?
INT. THE FRIENDSHIP -- NIGHT64 64
TOM and MIKE - a few drinks in - are back in the
Friendship. In the b/g MANDY is serving behind the bar.
MIKE
...assistant to the Chief

Do I look insane?
He looks at her, there’s a secret smile between them.
Actually some proper attraction here, which surprises TOM.
MANDY
It’s crap between us. Together
for the kids cliche cliche. I
just wanted to be someone else
for a night -
TOM nods, gets that.  As she places the pints down, she
surreptitiously strokes his hand.
MANDY (CONT'D)
Five eighty.
TOM secretly returns the finger stroke, then glances at the
OLD BLOKE who has seen this.  He motions to him, ‘nose’.
TOM and MANDY laugh.  MIKE is completely oblivious.
EXT. BACUP TOWN CENTRE -- NIGHT65 65
Post-pub.  TOM and MIKE walk the streets with chips.
MIKE
(stuffing his fat face)
Funny where life leads you isn’t

because the world got the other
Sam - the one with the wit and
the banter.
MIKE
(reeling)
He used to beat you -
TOM
No, it was just this one time.
But it was pretty savage -
MIKE
...why?
TOM
That’s the question I’ve been
asking for the last eighteen
years.
INT. MANDY’S HOUSE. LIVING ROOM -- NIGHT66 66
WHISKY gets poured - ample measures - into two glasses.
Exile  - episode one by Danny Brocklehurst      42.
CONTINUED: (2)65 65
(CONTINUED)

can’t even put his shoes on the
right feet -
TOM drinks, nursing real internal pain.
Exile  - episode one by Danny Brocklehurst      44.
CONTINUED: (2)66 66
(CONTINUED)
MIKE
...and you didn’t ever look at
the negatives?
TOM shakes his head.
TOM
All I can remember is this
name... scrawled in the corner
with Tipp Exe. Metzler.
Flashback to TOM looking at the name written on the
INT. SAMUEL’S HOUSE. STUDY -- NIGHT67 67 *
TOM sitting in the semi darkness of the study where it all
happened.  More whisky on the go.  He takes in the room,
contemplative. Dark thoughts swirling.
Jump cuts as he looks around the office.  PHOTOS from the

Edith’s died?
TOM
(calming tone)
It’s okay, she died years ago.
SAMUEL
Edith’s died?
TOM
Dad, she was ill, you looked
after her -
SAMUEL
Edith’s died.
NANCY
It’s okay, it’s alright.
SAMUEL starts sobbing with upset.  NANCY embraces him and
makes calming noises.  She shoots TOM a reprimanding look -
INT. SAMUEL’S HOUSE. NANCY’S ROOM -- NIGHT73 73
NANCY is getting dressed up for a night out.  TOM standing
close by, assessing her outfit as she talks.
NANCY
Don’t tell him bad news.

TOM
What’s that all about?
NANCY
I don’t get out much!
TOM hands NANCY a dress - bright red, long flowing.
NANCY (CONT'D)
Are you for real?
TOM
Trust me, it says available, not
desperate - have we still got all
my old compilation tapes?
NANCY
Try the loft, what didn’t get
burned went up there -
TOM leaves.  NANCY assesses the dress in the mirror.
INT. SAMUEL’S HOUSE. LANDING/LOFT -- NIGHT74 74
TOM erects a step ladder on the landing, he climbs up and
pushes back the loft hole.  With a FLASHLIGHT he peers into
the darkness of the loft.  It’s dusty and mucky in there -
and piled with years and years of stuff.
Carved into one of the beams are the words TOM 4 SARAH 4
EVER.  TOM smiles at them.
TOM
Sarah, babe, what happened?
He starts to flash the light on to various items - an old
rocking horse, dozens of binliners containing bedding and
so on, old appliances, three large piles of fading
newspapers and so on.
Until... eventually his flashlight falls on to an old 1980s
style suitcase, it has a combination lock.
TOM awkwardly manoeuvres over to it.  Lodging the
flashlight under his chin he opens it.
Inside is various stuff, including - A PORTABLE CASSETTE
PLAYER, single speaker.  And next to it there’s a LONG THIN
CASSETTE CASE in bright blue, small black metal handle.
He grabs them and descends.
Exile  - episode one by Danny Brocklehurst      53.
CONTINUED: (2)73 73
INT. SAMUEL’S HOUSE. TOM’S ROOM -- NIGHT75 75
TOM - amused by nostalgia - glances through the old C90
cassette’s - compilations he made when he was younger.
They look like antiquated museum pieces now.
He chooses one - entitled TOTALLY FAB CHART HITS - and
slides it into the player.
Level 42 blast out.
TOM
So not totally fab.
INT. SAMUEL’S HOUSE -- NIGHT76 76
TOM sitting with SAMUEL.  The portable cassette player is
playing music from the early ‘90s.  TOM has a very intense
look on his face as he chooses his words carefully.
TOM

MIKE
(shaking with anger)
You deserve everything you get!
You useless...washed up...prick!
TOM
I’m sorry! Mike, Mike...
MIKE stomps away, clutching his bust hand.  TOM - blood
dripping from his nose - chases after him.
TOM (CONT'D)
Mike, mate...
MIKE
(with real venom)
Stay out of my life!
MIKE just carries on walking, appalled. TOM watches him go.
Disappointed in himself.
INT. SAMUEL’S HOUSE. KITCHEN -- NIGHT78 78
TOM pours himself a modest measure of whisky, he stares at
it as he contemplates what he’s about to do.
Exile  - episode one by Danny Brocklehurst      57.
CONTINUED:77 77
(CONTINUED)
Then downs it in one.
INT. SAMUEL’S HOUSE. BATHROOM -- NIGHT79 79
TOM walks along the upstairs corridor.  Ahead he sees the
toilet door ajar.  Geared up now, he can’t back out, he has
to do the thing he has wanted to do for so many years -
TOM goes to the door, opens it.